TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Stylesheet Version v1.2

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM569777

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Videxio AS		03/27/2020	Company: NORWAY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pexip AS	
Street Address:	Lilleakerveien 2A	
City:	Oslo	
State/Country:	NORWAY	
Postal Code:	0283	
Entity Type:	Company: NORWAY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85440941	VIDEXIO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9548289122

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

9548281488 Phone:

Email: ptomail@cwiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher & Weisberg, P.A. Address Line 1: 1232 North University Drive Address Line 4: PLANTATION, FLORIDA 33322

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Christopher
SIGNATURE:	/John Christopher/
DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=IP Assignment_Videxio_Pexip_v2_sign_US#page1.tif source=IP Assignment_Videxio_Pexip_v2_sign_US#page2.tif source=IP Assignment_Videxio_Pexip_v2_sign_US#page3.tif source=IP Assignment Videxio Pexip v2 sign US#page4.tif source=IP Assignment Videxio Pexip v2 sign US#page5.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006903 FRAME: 0873

900542866

ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement, entered into on March 27, 2020 (the "Effective Date") is by and between <u>Videxio AS</u>, a Norwegian Aksjeselskap Norwegian company register nr 996 814 343, with a place of business at Vollsveien 13 B, 1366 Lysaker, Norway ("Assignor") and <u>Pexip AS</u>, a Norwegian Aksjeselskap, Norwegian company register nr 819 850 232, with a place of business at Lilleakerveien 2A, 0283 Oslo, Norway, ("Assignee").

Whereas, Assignor has adopted, intends to use, has used, and/or is using the trademarks, service marks, and any registrations or applications for registration therefor, referenced in Schedule A attached hereto, as Videxio AS, and wishes to assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, and trademark registrations, and applications for trademark registration so specified in Schedule A;

Whereas, Assignee is desirous of acquiring said marks and the registrations thereof, and wishes to accept such assignment;

Whereas, Assignor has made certain inventions or discovery (or both) as referenced in Schedule A attached hereto; and

Whereas, Assignee together with its successors and assigns, is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits and privileges herein after recited.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark registrations and applications for trademark registrations specified in Schedule A, including renewal rights therein, the exclusive right to enforce and to obtain registrations therefor throughout the world, and including the goodwill of the business symbolized by such marks.
- 2. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said applications and any applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, specified in Schedule A, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, re-examination and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;

TRADEMARK REEL: 006903 FRAME: 0874

tel of

3. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;

- 4. Authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 5. Warrant that Assignor has not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that Assignor has good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance; and
- 6. Bind Assignor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as Assignor, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to Assignor or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, Assignor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to Assignor relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in Assignor's control or in the facts of Assignor's conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee are duly authorized to and do hereby execute this Agreement as of the Effective Date. tel and

2

Assignor:

Videxio AS, a Norwegian Aksjeselskap

In testimony of which I have executed this Assignment as an instrument under seal on the date indicated next to my name.

Dated: 2020.03.27

Name: Tom Erik Lia

Title: CEO

On this 27th day of March, 2020, before me appeared Tom-Erik Lia, known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed.

Witri.ess

Assignee:

Pexip AS, a Norwegian Aksjeselskap

In testimony of which I have executed this Assignment as an instrument under seal on the date indicated next to my name.

Dated: 2020.03.27

Name: Odd Sverre Ostlie

Title: **CEO**

On this 27th day of March, 2020, before me appeared Odd Sverre 0stlie, known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed.

Witriess

Schedule A

Patents

1. USPTO Patent Application Number.: 13/686,068 Patent Application Filing Date: November 27, 2012

Title: PROVISIONING IP TERMINALS

Inventors: Thomas Midtskogen BERGER, Tom-Erik LIA, and Michael Asbjorn SAGEN

CW Docket No.: 1552-22U

2. USPTO Patent Number: 9374232 Patent Issue Date: June 21, 2016

> USPTO Patent Application Number.: 14/653,029 Patent Application Filing Date: December 16, 2013

Title: METHOD AND A DEVICE FOR OPTIMIZING LARGE SCALED VIDEO

CONFERENCES

Inventors: Thomas MIDTSKOGEN BERGER and Viggo FREDRIKSEN

CW Docket No.: 1865-3PUS

Trademarks

3. Trademark: VIDEXIO International Class: 038

USPTO Trademark Registration Number: 4263295

USPTO Trademark Registration Date: December 25, 2012

USPTO Trademark Application Number: 85440941

USPTO Trademark Application Filing Date: October 6, 2011

CW Docket No.: 1552-15T

4. Trademark: IT'S BETTER TO BE SEEN International Class: 038

USPTO Trademark Registration Number: 5346675

USPTO Trademark Registration Date: November 28, 2015

USPTO Trademark Application Number: 86604052

USPTO Trademark Application Filing Date: April 21, 2015

CW Docket No.: 1552-50T

tel..

af l